


A GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM 
ABOUT CYPRUS NATURE TRAILS. 

Project Number: CS/279 

Project Report Submitted by: Andreas 
Oulassoglou 

Project Supervisor: Mrs Pagona Katsouri 

E x'TERNAL ASSEssoR 
M v' CJII,,'j 10.5 EIL'vII des 
BS( Msc fVl(3(5/f\t1IEEE 

/ / 

G Q.I1e.HAJ M!V1.o..~e..t- of ZevtOf't L +d 
IUtd IT MAA"'8e.v t Cjfvu> A;vw~> 

I· - - - i ,c;.'"I.' , 
1 HIGr'!=H 
I ·''-;'''H'''!lf, ,., 3 30~ , I C:v t~ .,nl. 
I I.'ST r]ll·r;.. 
I Ii" .! I u '-



CONTENTS 
Acknowledgements 
Introduction 
What Is A Geographical Information System? 
Questions a Geographical Information System can answer 
Summary 
A few words about Cyprus Nature Trails 
Methodology of SDLC 
Market Research 
1. INVESTIGATION PHASE 

1.1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION 
1. 1.1 Investigation Activity 

1.1 . 1.1 Problem Definition 
1.1.1.2 Existing Procedures 
1.1.1.3 Possible Solutions 
1.1. 1.4 Classify User Request 
1.1.1.5 Evaluate Feasibility 
1.1.1.6 Tradeoff 

1.1.2 Information Gathering 
1.1.2.1 Information About The Organization 
1.1.2.2 Information About The People 
1.1.2.3 Information About The Work Environment 
1.1.2.4 Sources of Information 
1.1.2.5 Methods ofInfonnation Gathering 

1.1.3 Evaluation of Findings 
1.1.3.1 System Input 
1.1.3.2 System Output 

1.1 .4 Recommendations 
1.1 .4.1 Recommendation 1 
1.1.4.2 Recommendation 2 

1.2 FEASffiILITY STUDY 
1.2.1 Introduction 
1.2.2 Financial Feasibility 
1.2.3 Operational Feasibility 
1. 2.4 Technical Feasibility 

1.2.4.1 System Recommendation 
1.2.5 Schedule Feasibility 
1.2.6 Human Factors Feasibility 
1.2.7 Conclusion 

2. ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE 
2.1 EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW 
2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 

2·. 2.1 Overview Narrative 
2.2.2 System Function 
2.2.3 Processing 

PAGE 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
7 
8 
10 
17 
18 
18 
18 
18 
19 
19 
19 
19 
19 
20 
2P 
20 
20 
21 
21 
22 
22 
22 
23 
23 
24 
24 
24 
26 
27 
27 
28 
29 
29 
30 
31 
31 
31 
31 
31 



-

CONTENTS 
2.2.3.1 Context Diagram 
2.2.3.2 Data Flow Diagram 

2.2.4 Data Dictionary 
2.2.5 Data Structure and data access diagrams 
2.2.6 Outputs to the Users 
2.2.7 Inputs to the System 
2.2.8 User Interface with the system 
2.2.9 User Specified Physical Requirements 
2.2.10 Unresolved Policy Considerations 

2.3 NEW SYSTEM DESIGN 
2.3.1 Overview Narrative 
2.3.2 System Function 
2.3.3 Security and Control 

2.3.3.1 User Authentication 
2.3.3.2 Environmental Risks and Backup 
2.3.3.3 Computer VIruses 

2.3.4 Packaged Application Software Recommendation 
2.3.5 Technical Support Specification 

2.4 IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PHASE 
2.4.1 Preliminary Detailed Design and Implementation Phase 
2.4.2 Preliminary Test Plan 
2.4.3 User Training Outline 
2.4.4 Preliminary Installation Plan 

3. DETAILED ANALYSIS AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE 
3.1 TECHNICAL DESIGN 

3.1.1 Introduction 
3.1.2 Application Software Design 
3.1.3 Backup Requirements and Recovery 
3.1.4 HumanlMachine Interface 
3. 1.5 Security and Control Measures 

3.2 TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING 
3.2.1 Test Specification 
3.2.2 Test Planning 

3.3 PROGRAMMING AND TESTING 
3.4 REVISED FEASffiILITY 
3.5 SYSTEM TEST 

4. INSTALLATION PHASE 
4.1 SYSTEM INSTALLATION 

5. REVIEW PHASE 
5.1 DEVELOPMENT RECAP 
5.2 POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW 
5.3 SYSTEMEXPANDABILITY 

VOCABULARY 
APPENDICES 

PAGE 
31 
32 
32 
32 
33 
33 
34 
34 
35 
36 
36 
36 
36 
36 
37 
37 
37 
38 
39 
39 
40 
41 
41 
42 
43 
43 
43 
43 
43 
44 
44 
45 
45 
45 
46 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
50 
51 
52 
56 



APPENDICES 
Appendix A 
AppendixB 

BI 
B2 

Appendix C 
AppendixD 
AppendixE 
AppendixF 
AppendixG 
AppendixH 
Appendix I 
AppendixJ 

NAME 
Table Relations 
DFDLevelO 
DFD Levell - Modify Tables and Passwords 
DFD Level 1 - Backup Files 
Context Diagram 
Data Dictionary - Processes 
Data Dictionary - Data Stores 
Reports 
Queries 
Table sample 
Map Browser 
Tables Converted to Text Files 



A Geographical Information System about Cyprus nature trails 

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS 

Our special thanks to my family and friends who contributed with 
their encouragement to the completion of this project. 
I would like also to express my thanks to our supervisor Ms 
Pagona Katsouri who was the supervisor of this project. 
I would also like to thank Mrs Ourania Severi for supporting me 
with relevant information. 

- 1 -



h 

A Geographical Information System about Cyprus nature trails 

INTRODUCTION 

The major scope of the project is to construct an interactive 
geographical information system, which will allow the user to find 
all of the current natural trails existing in Cyprus. The system will 
also give information and details about the kinds and types of birds 
and plants located in each natural trail. 

The system will be responsible to present data in a nice GUI 
database method. 
The system will be user friendly, interactive, flexible and 
expandable. Online Help will also be available. 

It will work on a Microsoft Access 2000 Database that will contain 
all relevant data regarding the plants and birds located in each area. 
The user will then be able to perform queries and print reports 
regarding each animal in each area. 

-
-2-


