HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE COURSE ON COMPUTER STUDIES

DIPLOMA PROJECT

A GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM ABOUT CYPRUS MATURE TRAILS CS/279

ANDREAS OULASSOCIOU

JUNE 2002

## A GEOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION SYSTEM ABOUT CYPRUS NATURE TRAILS.

**Project Number: CS/279** 

# Project Report Submitted by: Andreas Oulassoglou

### Project Supervisor: Mrs Pagona Katsouri

EXTERNAL ASSESSOR Mr. Christos Ellinides BSC, MSC, MBCS, MIEEE General Manager of Zenon Ltd and IT Manager of Cyprus Airways.



CONTENTS	PAGE
Acknowledgements	1
Introduction	2
What Is A Geographical Information System?	3
Questions a Geographical Information System can answer	4
Summary	5
A few words about Cyprus Nature Trails	7
Methodology of SDLC	8
Market Research	10
1. INVESTIGATION PHASE	17
1.1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION	18
1.1.1 Investigation Activity	18
1.1.1.1 Problem Definition	18
1.1.1.2 Existing Procedures	18
1.1.1.3 Possible Solutions	19
1.1.1.4 Classify User Request	19
1.1.1.5 Evaluate Feasibility	19
1.1.1.6 Tradeoff	19
1.1.2 Information Gathering	19
1.1.2.1 Information About The Organization	20
1.1.2.2 Information About The People	20
1.1.2.3 Information About The Work Environment	20
1.1.2.4 Sources of Information	20
1.1.2.5 Methods of Information Gathering	21
1.1.3 Evaluation of Findings	21
1.1.3.1 System Input	22
1.1.3.2 System Output	22
1.1.4 Recommendations	22
1.1.4.1 Recommendation 1	23
1.1.4.2 Recommendation 2	23
1.2 FEASIBILITY STUDY	24
1.2.1 Introduction	24
1.2.2 Financial Feasibility	24
1.2.3 Operational Feasibility	26
1.2.4 Technical Feasibility	27
1.2.4.1 System Recommendation	27
1.2.5 Schedule Feasibility	28
1.2.6 Human Factors Feasibility	29
1.2.7 Conclusion	29
2. ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE	30
2.1 EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW	31
2.2 NEW SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS	31
2.2.1 Overview Narrative	31
2.2.2 System Function	31
2.2.3 Processing	31

CONTENTS	PAGE
2.2.3.1 Context Diagram	31
2.2.3.2 Data Flow Diagram	32
2.2.4 Data Dictionary	32
2.2.5 Data Structure and data access diagrams	32
2.2.6 Outputs to the Users	33
2.2.7 Inputs to the System	33
2.2.8 User Interface with the system	34
2.2.9 User Specified Physical Requirements	34
2.2.10 Unresolved Policy Considerations	35
2.3 NEW SYSTEM DESIGN	36
2.3.1 Overview Narrative	36
2.3.2 System Function	36
2.3.3 Security and Control	36
2.3.3.1 User Authentication	36
2.3.3.2 Environmental Risks and Backup	37
2.3.3.3 Computer Viruses	37
2.3.4 Packaged Application Software Recommendation	37
2.3.5 Technical Support Specification	38
2.4 IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PHASE	39
2.4.1 Preliminary Detailed Design and Implementation Phase	39
2.4.2 Preliminary Test Plan	40
2.4.3 User Training Outline	41
2.4.4 Preliminary Installation Plan	41
3. DETAILED ANALYSIS AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE	42
3.1 TECHNICAL DESIGN	43
3.1.1 Introduction	43
3.1.2 Application Software Design	43
3.1.3 Backup Requirements and Recovery	43
3.1.4 Human/Machine Interface	43
3.1.5 Security and Control Measures	44
3.2 TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING	44
3.2.1 Test Specification	45
3.2.2 Test Planning	45
3.3 PROGRAMMING AND TESTING	45
3.4 REVISED FEASIBILITY	46
3.5 SYSTEM TEST	46
4. INSTALLATION PHASE	47
4.1 SYSTEM INSTALLATION	48
5. REVIEW PHASE	49
5.1 DEVELOPMENT RECAP	50
5.2 POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW	50
5.3 SYSTEM EXPANDABILITY	51
VOCABULARY	52
APPENDICES	56

.

APPENDICES	NAME
Appendix A	Table Relations
Appendix B	DFD Level 0
B1	DFD Level 1 – Modify Tables and Passwords
B2	DFD Level 1 – Backup Files
Appendix C	Context Diagram
Appendix D	Data Dictionary – Processes
Appendix E	Data Dictionary – Data Stores
Appendix F	Reports
Appendix G	Queries
Appendix H	Table sample
Appendix I	Map Browser
Appendix J	Tables Converted to Text Files

,

### ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Our special thanks to my family and friends who contributed with their encouragement to the completion of this project. I would like also to express my thanks to our supervisor Ms Pagona Katsouri who was the supervisor of this project. I would also like to thank Mrs Ourania Severi for supporting me with relevant information.

### **INTRODUCTION**

The major scope of the project is to construct an interactive geographical information system, which will allow the user to find all of the current natural trails existing in Cyprus. The system will also give information and details about the kinds and types of birds and plants located in each natural trail.

The system will be responsible to present data in a nice GUI database method.

The system will be user friendly, interactive, flexible and expandable. Online Help will also be available.

It will work on a Microsoft Access 2000 Database that will contain all relevant data regarding the plants and birds located in each area. The user will then be able to perform queries and print reports regarding each animal in each area.